
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Education Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Kirk (Chair), Brooks (Vice-Chair), Alexander, 

Gunnell, Hyman, Merrett and Morley 
 

 Co-opted Statutory Members: 
 

 Mr John Bailey (Parent Governor Representative) and Dr 
David Sellick (Church of England Representative) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 18 July 2007 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on this agenda. A list of general 
personal interests previously declared are attached. 
 
2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following: 
  
Annex 2 of Annex E to Agenda Item 6 (Possible Future Scrutiny 
Reviews) on the grounds that it contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).  This information is classed as 
exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 



 

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 
held on 19 June 2007. 
 
4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue within 
the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to register or 
requires further information is requested to contact the Democracy 
Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this agenda. The 
deadline for registering is Tuesday 17 July 2007 at 5pm. 
 
 
5. Security in Schools - Additional Information  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

This report asks Members to consider some additional statistical 
information provided by the Safer York Partnership in relation to the 
crime rates in York schools since 1 April 2004.   
 
6. Possible Future Scrutiny Reviews  (Pages 19 - 64) 
 

This report presents Members with information on two possible scrutiny 
topics, “Children’s Health, Fitness and Diets” and “Role of School 
Governors”, which have previously been considered and deferred. 
 
7. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  Local 
Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Louise Cook 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 
• E-mail – louise.cook@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose n
[...]
 in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

Agenda item I: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 
 
Councillor Hyman - Chair of Governors at Huntington Primary School; 
 
Councillor Merrett - as his daughter attended St Paul’s Primary School; 
 
Co-opted statutory members 
 

Dr D Sellick – Governor of Derwent Infant and Junior School 
 
Mr J Bailey – Governor of Huntington School and Huntington Primary School 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Minutes

MEETING EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 19 JUNE 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS KIRK (CHAIR), ALEXANDER, 
BROOKS (VICE-CHAIR), GUNNELL, HYMAN, 
MERRETT, MORLEY, MR J BAILEY AND 
DR D SELLICK 

1. Declarations of Interest  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  

The following general personal non-prejudicial interests were declared: 

Councillor Hyman as chair of governors at Huntington Primary School; 

Councillor Merrett as his daughter attended St Paul’s Primary School; 

Dr D Sellick as a governor of Derwent Infant and Junior School; 

Mr J Bailey as a governor of Huntington School and Huntington Primary 
School. 

2. Minutes  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 
2007 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

3. Public Participation  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

4. Overview of Work Completed by Education Scrutiny Committee Since 
2004  

Members received a report which introduced them to the work previously 
completed by the Education Scrutiny Committee since 2004. 

Excerpts from the annual review reports from 2004-05 and 2005-06 were 
attached as Annexes A & B respectively and update reports provided by 
the Chair of Education Scrutiny Committee to Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC) during 2006-07 as Annexes C & D. 

It was noted that the annual review report for 2006-07 would need to be 
considered at the next meeting and suggested that the previous vice-chair 

Agenda Item 3Page 5



be approached to assist in drafting it, given that most of the membership 
had now changed.   

It was reported that topics relating to the role of school governors and 
health and fitness had previously been registered and Members requested 
that any information available on these topics be considered at the next 
meeting.  It was proposed that the Executive Member for Children’s 
Services be invited to the next meeting to speak and highlight any areas 
where a scrutiny review may be helpful.  It was also suggested that a 
brainstorming session be held on possible topics for the future. 

RESOLVED:  (i)  That the contents of the report and annexes be 
noted; 

 (ii) That the following items be scheduled for the next 
meeting: 
a) the draft annual review report for 2006-07; 
b) the information available on the role of school 

governors and health and fitness topics; 
c) the discussion with the Executive Member 

regarding possible scrutiny topics; 
d) the brainstorming session on possible scrutiny 

topics. 

REASON: In order to be fully informed on scrutiny reviews 
completed by Education Scrutiny Committee during 
the last three years. 

5. Security in Schools - Feasibility Report  

Members received a report which asked them to consider whether to carry 
out a scrutiny review of security in schools.  

Comments from the Executive Member for Children’s Services and key 
officers on the feasibility of the scrutiny review were set out in the report, 
along with a briefing on security in schools both nationally and in the City 
of York. 

Members suggested that there was scope for a one meeting “light touch” 
scrutiny exercise on this topic.  They noted that there was not a Local 
Education Authority policy on school security and asked the Scrutiny 
Officer to investigate if all schools had their own policies.  They also 
requested that crime figures be provided for the past three years, rather 
than just the past year, and that any Local Education Authority response to 
the national questionnaire be made available. 

A number of issues were identified for discussion with the Executive 
Member for Children’s Services, including police desks in schools, security 
in the design of school and unisex toilets.  Members were asked to notify 
the Scrutiny Officer of specific questions for the Executive Member ahead 
of the meeting. 

Page 6



RESOLVED: That it be agreed to proceed with a short review of 
security in schools including:
a) confirmation that all schools had their own security 

policies; 
b) provision of crime figures for the past three years; 
c) provision of any response to the national 

questionnaire; 
d) discussions with the Executive Member. 

REASON: To ensure that all relevant information has been 
considered and that Members’ questions have been 
satisfactorily addressed. 

CLLR M KIRK 
Chair of Scrutiny Committee 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.40 pm. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

  

 

   

 

Education Scrutiny Committee 
 

18 July 2007 

 

Security In Schools – Additional Information 
   

Summary 

1. Members are asked to consider some additional statistical information provided 
by the Safer York Partnership in relation to the crime rates in York schools 
since 1 April 2004.   

 

 Background 

2. In June 2007, Members considered a feasibility report on a possible review of 
Security in Schools.  This included some statistical information on crime rates 
in York schools between April 2006 and March 2007.  Although Members were 
pleased at the overall low figures they queried whether the figures represented 
a particularly good year of if they were typical crime rates for every year.  In 
order to clarify this Members requested two further years worth of statistics 
2004-05 and 2005-06 – see Annexes A & B respectively.  

Consultation  

3. The Executive Member for Children’s Services and key senior officers were 
consulted about this possible scrutiny review and their comments were 
included in the feasibility report.   

Options  

4. Having regard to the additional statistical information provided and the 
previously presented feasibility report, Members may decide to: 
 
a. Not progress the topic further, giving reasons 
b. Retain the topics for progression at a later date 
c. Agree to proceed with topic 

 

Analysis 
 

5. Having considered the additional information provided, the recommendation 
made within the feasibility report is still valid, but if Members decide to proceed 
with the review, a clear remit should be set to ensure it remains on focus and is 
completed during the current municipal year.   

 
   

Agenda Item 5Page 9



 

 

Corporate Objectives 

6. Members might consider that a review would contribute to Corporate Priority 
No.4 – To reduce the actual and perceived impact of violent, aggressive and 
nuisance behaviour on people in York. 

 Implications 

7. There are no known Financial, HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime and Disorder, IT or 
other implications associated with this report.  Should Members decide to 
proceed with review of this topic, there will be associated resourcing costs 
dependant on the agreed remit. 

 

Risk Management 
 

8. There are no known risks associated with the recommendation made below. 
 

 Recommendations 

9. The recommendation made within the feasibility report presented on 18 June 
2007 remains valid in that security in schools has been devolved down to 
individual school level, and as there are many  sources of guidance and 
assistance already available to schools, it is difficult to see any value in 
carrying out this review.  Therefore it is recommended that this topic does not 
proceed to review.    

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Suzan Hemingway 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 

Melanie Carr  
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 552063 Feasibility Study Approved � Date 9 July 2007 

 
 

Wards Affected:  All � 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 

Background Papers: 
 

Feasibility Report on ‘Security in Schools’ dated 18 June 2007 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Statistical Information on Crime in York Schools 2004-05 
Annex B – Statistical Information on Crime in York Schools 2005-06 

Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



 

 

  

 

   

 

Education Scrutiny Committee  
 

18 July 2007 

Possible Future Scrutiny Reviews 

Summary 

1. This report presents Members with information on two possible scrutiny topics 
which have previously been considered and deferred.  

Background 

2. Children’s Health, Fitness & Diets 
 In June 2004 Cllr Kind & Cllr Jones registered a topic on diet-related children’s 

health – see registration form attached at Annex A.  In June 2005 Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC) considered a background briefing on the 
proposed topic from the Director Designate of Children’s Services together with 
a feasibility report detailing the results from some officer consultation (see 
Annex B & C respectively).   

 
3. SMC resolved that a working group be set up to further scope the topic 

particularly in relation to healthy eating in schools.  The working group 
presented their scoping report to SMC in April 2006 (see Annex D), and having 
considered the wide-ranging nature of the topic, Members agreed to refer it to 
Education Scrutiny Committee for their consideration. To date this topic has 
not been presented to Education Scrutiny Committee and no remit has been 
produced. 

 
4. To ensure the committee are fully informed as to the current position in regard 

to healthy eating in York schools, the Director of Learning, Culture & Children’s 
Services has been asked to provide an up date on any associated work carried 
out since the working group presented its scoping report.  As a result, a copy of 
a report relating to School Meals which is due to go to Children’s Services 
EMAP on 19th July, has been provided for this committee’s information (see 
Annex E), and this committee has been asked to provide a comment on the 
report for feeding back to the EMAP. 

   
5. Role of School Governors 

In May 2005 Cllr Kind registered a topic on the Role of School Governors - see 
registration form attached at Annex E.  A feasibility report on this topic (see 
Annex F) was considered at a meeting of Education Scrutiny Committee in 
October 2006.  Cllr Bradley offered to arrange for information on the changes 
to the role of governor to be presented to a future meeting of Children’s 
Services EMAP this was discussed with the Governance Service Manager.  
 

Agenda Item 6Page 19



 

6. At the time, the Governance Service Manager understood that this review 
would look at the ever changing level of responsibility associated with the role 
of Governor, rather than changes to the actual role.  To date no such report 
has been presented and the Governance Service Manager has been led to 
believe that this report is no longer required.   
 

7. Irrespective of receiving this information, a decision was taken to proceed with 
the review once another review which was ongoing at the time, was completed.  
At the time that decision was made, no remit for the review was agreed.   
 

Consultation  
 
8. In both cases, Chief Officers were consulted on the feasibility of the suggested 

topics and their comments were included in the reports under consideration. 
 

Options  

9. Having regard to the topic registration forms and associated reports, Members 
may decide to: 
 
a. Not progress the topics further, giving reasons 
b. Retain either or both topics for progression at a later date. 
c. Agree to proceed with either or both topics.    

 

Analysis 
 

10. If members decide to proceed with the reviews, brief clear remits and short to 
medium timescales should be set to ensure they are completed during the 
current municipal year.   

 

Corporate Objectives 
11. In regard to the topic on children’s health, fitness and diets, Members might 

consider that a review would contribute to Corporate Priority No.8 – To improve 
the life chances of the most disadvantaged and disaffected children, young 
people and families in the city.  

 
12. In regard to the topic on the role of school governors, Members might consider 

that a review would not directly fit with any of the corporate priorities but could 
have a positive effective in relation to No.5 & No.9. 

 

 Implications 
 

13. There are no known Financial, HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime and Disorder, IT or 
other implications associated with this report.  Should Members decide to 
proceed with review of these topics, there will be associated resourcing costs 
dependant on the agreed remits. 

 

 
 

Page 20



 

Risk Management 
 

14. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy, there are no known 
risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 

 

 Recommendations 

15 In regard to the topic on Children’s health, fitness and diet, Members are asked 
to: 

• reconsider the previous Education Scrutiny Committee’s decision to 
proceed with this review based on the current corporate priorities and the 
new council policies and plans put in place since the topic was first 
registered. 

Reason: To ensure any decision to review this topic is based on City of 
York Council’s current position on healthy eating in York 
schools 

• Provide comments on the report relating to School Meals  

Reason: To ensure they are taken into consideration when Children’s 
Services EMAP receive the report on 19th July 

16. In regard to the topic on the Role of School Governors, it is recommended that 
before reaching a view on whether to proceed with this topic, Members receive 
and consider the previously requested report from the Governance Service 
Manager.  

Reason:  To ensure any decision on whether to proceed with a review is fully 
informed. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Suzan Hemingway 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 

Melanie Carr  
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 552063 Feasibility Study Approved � Date 9 July 2007 

Wards Affected:  All � 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers:  None 
 

Annex A - Children’s Health, Fitness & Diets Registration Form 
Annex B - Children’s Health, Fitness & Diets Background Briefing Paper 
Annex C - Children’s Health, Fitness & Diets Feasibility Report 
Annex D - Children’s Health, Fitness & Diets Working Group Scoping Report 

                 Annex E - Report on School Meals 
Annex F - Role of School Governors Registration Form  

Page 21



 

Annex G - Role of School Governors Feasibility Report 

Page 22



Annex A 

Scrutiny Topic Registration 
 

Name of person proposing topic: Date: 

Cllr Viv Kind and Cllr Alan Jones  28/06/04 

Contact: 

Viv 426909 
Alan 635963 
or Nesta ext.1939 

Suggested title of topic: 

Children’s Health – Role of Leisure, Education and Partnerships with others 

What is the issue that scrutiny needs to address? 

How can we promote the good health
[...]
d fitness and pre-empt the 
need for health care intervention. 
There are particular current concerns about obesity and a potential obesity 
time bomb – which the topic could look into. It is important to address these 
problems in children and young people, as we could be dealing with the 
repercussions for decades. 
In addition, evidence from the United States suggest that obesity and being 
overweight is linked to inequality – with the poorer tending to suffer more from 
such problems – so we need to look at broad and inclusive ways to tackle the 
problem. 
 
 
 
 

 
Please return completed forms to: Rachel Rushforth, Scrutiny Manager, City of York Council, 
The Guildhall, York, YO1 9QN, 
E-mail: rachel.rushforth@york.gov.uk Telephone: (01904) 551034 
 
If you need any help completing this form please contact Scrutiny Services on the above 
number. 

Page 24



 

 
 

Annex B      

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 27 June 2005 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

Proposed new topic: ‘Children’s Health: the role of Leisure, 
Education and Partnerships’: Background briefing by 
Director Designate of Children’s Services  

 

  
 Purpose of report 

1. The purpose of this report is for Members to gather background 
information on the proposed new topic on ‘Children’s Health’ which has 
been added to the list of possible topics to be progressed by an ad-hoc 
scrutiny panel.  Members will have the opportunity to question the 
Director Designate of Children’s Services about the topic in the light of 
his future plans for the new service. 

 
 
 Background 
 
2. At its last meeting, SMC received a report that asked Members to 

consider the registration form and feasibility report on the above topic 
and decide whether or not to progress it.  The topic registration form is 
attached at Annex 1. 

 
3. Members were impressed with the depth and breadth of the proposed 

topic, its cross-cutting nature and the involvement of partnership 
organisations and felt that it was a very worthwhile area to research. 

 

4.  However, Members raised concerns about the size of the topic, 
suggesting that it might be broken down in to smaller, more 
manageable topics. Members were also concerned about officer 
capacity, considering the new department of Children’s Services had 
recently been set up. Members requested a view on this from the 
Director (Designate), Patrick Scott, as the availability of Officers may 
affect the decision as to which areas of the topic to consider. 

 
5.  It was agreed that the topic should be accepted in principle but that 

Patrick Scott should answer questions about officer  availability. It was 
agreed that the topic should be prioritised with other suggested ad-hoc 
topics before being progressed. 

Page 25



 Comments from Director Designate 
 
6. The Director Designate, Patrick Scott, will attend the meeting to give a 

short briefing on plans for the new Children’s Services and to answer 
Members concerns in relation to the proposed new topic. 

 

7. Members are reminded that the Director Designate has made the 
following comments in relation to this topic:- 

 
1. Does this overlap with work in your area or another area of the 

Council you are aware of and if so what?  
 
This is work that we are currently engaged in with the Healthy City 
Board and as part of the work on the Children and Young People’s 
Plan and the Education Plan. 
 
2. Can you see the positive potential in progressing this topic? Please 

give reasons. 
 
It is clearly an important issue and, as the proposers suggest, one of 
immediate concern. 
 
3. Can you see any immediate pitfalls to progressing this topic?  
 
We know that much of the data referred to in the proposal is not 
available (we have been trying to gather it for the Education Plan). 
There is, for example, no data on obesity and it has proved impossible 
to establish the kind of benchmarks that are referred to in the proposal. 
We
[...]
er educational issues regarding healthy eating, e.g. how 
parents are engaged in what their children eat 

• Best practice and how City of York compares with other local 
authorities regarding school meals 

  

Recommendation 

18. Members are recommended to approve diet-related children’s health to 
be added to the list of future scrutiny topics. 

 
Contact details: 

 
Author of the report: Chief Officer responsible for 

the report: 
Rachel Rushforth     Suzan Hemingway 
Scrutiny Manager Head of Civic, Democratic and 

Legal Services   
Tel: 01904 552063       
Email: rachel.rushforth@york.gov.uk 

 
For more information please contact the author of the report 

 

Page 39



 6 

 
Annexes 
None 
Background Papers 
None 

 

Page 40



 
 

 

  

Annex E 

   

 

Meeting of Executive Members and Children’s 
Services Advisory Panel 

19 July 2007 

 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
 

School Meals Service - Fees And Charges 

Summary 

1. This report describes the financial position regarding the school meal service 
provided by North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC). The report seeks the 
views of the Executive Members regarding options to address the significant 
loss that is being incurred on this contract.   

Background 

2. The current school meals contract was let in 2001.  The successful contractor 
was NYCC.  The contract was let on the basis that it would be for 9 years with 
one break after three years then another after 6 years, giving schools the 
flexibility to opt in or out without penalty.  The contract is in the first year of the 
final 3-year period which ends on 31 March 2010.    

 
3. Fortynine schools are currently within this contract.  The remaining schools in 

the City either contract with Dolce (a private contractor), have separate service 
level agreements with North Yorkshire County Council, or employ catering staff 
directly.  Annex 1 provides more detail.  

 
4. The contract allows for the pr
[...]
ime.    

 
37. Increasing the take up rate of school meals, through various promotions and 

initiatives, also serves to improve the financial viability of the contract in the 
longer term. 

 

Conclusion 
 
38. The cost of school meals provided through the NYCC contract has risen 

significantly, largely as a consequence of increased staffing costs following the 
implementation of job evaluation for staff employed by NYCC.     

 
39. In the short-term, in order to maintain the service provided by NYCC, the 

Council will need to increase the selling price of school meals, or subsidise the 
provision of school meals (from DfES grant and the schools’ budget) or apply a 
combination of these responses.  

 
40. It would be possible to phase in the required increase in selling price over the 

next two years in order to minimise the risk of a significant reduction in the 
numbers taking school meals creating a spiral of decline.  The options set out 
in paragraphs 17-21 and Annex 3 adopt this approach, drawing upon 
Transforming School Meal Grant and contingency funds set aside (from the 
ISB) to address the impact of job evaluation.  

 
41. NYCC recognises the need to review the operation of the school meals service 

and has invited CYC to contribute to that process. 
 

Recommendation 
 
42. Executive Members are asked to consider the options set out in the report and 

to determine the price for school meals. 
 
43. NYCC has proposed a joint review of the school meals service and options for 

future delivery.  Executive Members are asked to consider the proposal and 
whether or not the LA would wish to contribute to such a review.   

 
Reason: to ensure the continuation of the school meals service provided by North 
Yorkshire County Council. 
 

Page 46



 
 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Patrick Scott 
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
 

Report Approved � Date 2 July 2007 

Patrick Scott 
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 

Barbara Kistasamy  
Contracts Manager 
Planning and Resources 
Ext 4219  
 

Report Approved � Date 2 July 2007 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Implication  Financial                                
Richard Hartle    
Head of Finance                                                           
Tel No. 01904 554225                                                     
 

All � Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 
LA Key issue paper: Transforming School Meals – National Developments and Local 
Issues, Spring 2006 
 
Annex 1: School meals take up 
Annex 2: Confidential annex: letter from North Yorkshire County Council 
Annex 3: Financial implications and funding streams of proposed options 
 
 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Annex 1 

     

Academic Year   2006 / 2007  

      

School 

 

2006  

NOR In    % take up 

Selling Price 

£ 

Acomb Primary 247 * 26% 1.75 

Applefields 152 * 60% 1.75 

Archbishop of York's CE Junior 180 * 42% 1.75 

Badger Hill Primary 152 * 32% 1.75 

Bishopthorpe Infant 144 * 36% 1.75 

Burton Green Primary 207 * 43% 1.75 

Carr Infant 152 * 24% 1.75 

Carr Junior 206 * 27% 1.75 

Clifton Green Primary 301 * 48% 1.75 

Clifton Without Junior 298 * 18% 1.75 

Copmanthorpe Primary 336 * 47% 1.75 

Derwent Infant 88 * 43% 1.75 

Derwent Junior 110 * 43% 1.75 

Dringhouses Primary 338 * 34% 1.75 

Dunnington CE Primary 237 * 33% 1.75 

Elvington CE Primary 141 * 55% 1.75 

English Martyrs' RC Primary 207 * 23% 1.75 

Fishergate Primary 175 * 32% 1.75 

Haxby Road Primary 222  Dolce 1.70 

Headlands Primary 228 * 26% 1.75 

Hempland Primary 356 * 32% 1.75 

Heworth CE Primary 134  

Trial catering service 

Summer 2007 1.75 

Hob Moor Oaks   PFI Dolce 1.70 

Hob Moor Primary 253  PFI Dolce 1.70 

Huntington Primary 377  Dolce 1.70 



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 18 JULY 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS KIRK (CHAIR), BROOKS (VICE-
CHAIR), ALEXANDER, GUNNELL, HYMAN, 
MORLEY, LOOKER (SUBSTITUTE FOR 
MERRETT), MR J BAILEY AND DR D SELLICK 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR MERRETT 

 
6. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business agenda. 
 
The following general personal non-prejudicial interests were declared: 
 
Councillor Hyman as chair of governors at Huntington Primary School. 
 
Councillor Looker as sub-governor at Park Grove School and Canon Lee 
School. 
 
Dr D Sellick as a governor of Derwent Infant and Junior School. 
 
Mr J Bailey as a governor of Huntington School and Huntington Primary 
School. 
 

7. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: To consider excluding the public and press from the 

meeting during consideration of Annex 2 of Annex E to 
Agenda item 6 (Possible Scrutiny Reviews) on the 
grounds that it contains information relation to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)  This 
information is classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act  1973 ( as revised by The Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006) 

 
8. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2007 

be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 
 



9. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Councils Public Participation Scheme. 
 

10. Security in Schools - Additional Information  
 
Members received additional statistical information provided by Safer York 
Partnership in relation to the crime rates in York Schools since 1 April 
2004.   
 
In June 2007, Members considered a feasibility report on a possible review 
of security in Schools.  This included some statistical information on crime 
rates in York schools between April 2006 and March 2007. Although 
Members were pleased at the overall low figures they queried whether the 
figures represented a particularly good year or if they were typical crime 
rates for every year.  In order to clarify this Members requested two further 
years worth of statistics 2004-05 and 2005-2006. 
 
To inform any decision on whether to proceed with a review on security in 
schools, Members discussed and considered the additional statistical 
information.  As the crime rates had improved it was agreed that a review 
would not be needed but Members agreed it was important to monitor the 
improvements by receiving 07/08 figures when available. 
 
RESOLVED: That this topic does not proceed to review but that 

improvements be monitored by the Committee by 
considering the 07/08 figures when available. 

 
REASON:  As crime rates at schools were improving. 
  
 

11. Possible Future Scrutiny Reviews  
 
Members received a report with information on two possible scrutiny topics 
“Children’s Health, Fitness and Diets” and “Role of School Governors”, 
which had previously been considered and deferred. 
 
To inform any decision on whether to proceed with a review on school 
meals,  Members discussed and considered the information at annexes A-
E including the School Meals Service report.  It was recommended that this 
topic be removed from the list of possible topics and no review was to take 
place as it had superseded by subsequent events including the Healthy 
Schools initiative, 
 
In regard to the topic on the Role of School Governors, Members 
discussed and considered the information at Annex F.  It was 
recommended that before reaching a view on whether to proceed with this 
topic Members receive a presentation from the Governance Services 
Manager.  It was proposed that the Executive Member for Children’s 
Services be invited to the next meeting to speak and highlight any areas 
where a scrutiny review may be helpful.  At the next meeting the Director of 



Learning, Culture and Children’s Services agreed to do a presentation on 
current areas of work followed by a discussion on possible Scrutiny topics.  
 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) The report relating to School Meals be noted and that 

the topic of Children’s Health, Fitness and Diets not 
proceed to review. 

 
                      (ii)      That the following be scheduled for the next meeting: 

• Presentation from the Governance Services Manager 

• Discussion with the Executive Member regarding 
possible scrutiny topics.  

• Presentation and discussion with the Director of 
Learning, Cultural & Children’s Services regarding 
possible scrutiny topics.  

 
 
REASON:      (i)  As it had been superseded by subsequent events 

including the Healthy Schools imitative. 
 

(ii)  To ensure any decision on whether to proceed with a 
review is fully informed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR M KIRK 
Chair of Scrutiny Committee 
The meeting started at 5.10 pm and finished at 5.55 pm. 
 


